
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 05 July 2023  
 

Agenda 
Executive 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
 R. Biggs (Leader)  
 V. H. Lewanski 

R. H. Ashford 
H. Avery 
A. King 

J. P. King 
R. Michalowski 
N. C. Moses 
C. M. Neame 

 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023.  

 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 96) 

 The Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources.  

 
5.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2028/29 (Pages 97 - 184) 

 The Executive Member for Finance, Governance and 
Organisation and Deputy Leader. 

 

 
6.   Capital Investment Strategy (Pages 185 - 256) 

 The Executive Member for Finance, Governance and 
Organisation and Deputy Leader. 

 

 
7.   Statements  

 To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Managing Director. 

 

 
8.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
  
(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



9.   Exempt business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



Executive  
June 2023 Minutes 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 22 June 2023. 
 
Present: Councillors R. Biggs (Leader), V. H. Lewanski (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
H. Avery, A. King, N. C. Moses and C. M. Neame 
 
 
Also present: Councillors  Blacker, Chandler, Essex, Harrison, Kulka, Walsh 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James King and Councillor 
Michalowksi. 
  

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 23 March 
2023 be approved. 
  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4.   REVENUES, BENEFITS & FRAUD - SERVICE PROVISION 

Executive Member for Finance, Governance and Organisation and the Deputy 
Leader gave an overview of the Revenues, Benefits and Fraud service’s joint work 
with other local authorities and organisations, in particular future joint working with 
Tandridge District Council. 

Councillor Lewanski the work for other local authorities started in 2015 and since 
then the service now provides services to 28 separate organisations including local 
authorities, housing providers and private sector companies. The service’s award-
winning counter fraud team now provides counter fraud services for five other 
Surrey local authorities and conducts property inspections for local authorities 
across the country. 

This work generates additional income to cover staff costs and overheads and give 
this Council’s service areas added resilience to maintain capacity to deliver high 
quality services including collection and savings from fraud. It was noted that there 
is a provision to generate income of £600k within the planning service budget for 
2023/24. 

5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  
June 2023 Minutes 

 
The meeting heard that there was a further opportunity to work more closely with 
Tandridge District Council. Four options had been identified as viable following a 
report from external consultants. These were set out in paragraph 10 of the report 
to the Executive. The option most
[...]
sclosing the information. 

  
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.02 pm 
 

13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

14



Signed off by Head of Corporate Policy, 
Projects and Performance 

Author Tom Borer, Senior Policy 
Officer 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276717 

Email tom.borer@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Executive 

Date Thursday, 6 July 2023 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 

 

Executive Member Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources 

 

Key Decision Required N 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 
 

Subject Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report 2022/23 
 

Recommendations 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
(i) Notes the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2022/23, and makes 

any observations for consideration by the Executive. 
(ii) Notes the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23, and makes any 

observations for consideration by the Executive. 
That the Executive: 

(i) Agrees the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2022/23 for 
publication. 

(ii) Agrees the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23 for publication. 
(iii) Agrees the continuation of the Council’s current Equality Objectives to 

2025. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

15

Agenda Item 4



The Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report and the Equality Objectives Progress Report 
are key tools for the assessment of the Council’s progress towards its corporate plan and 
equalities objectives. 
Consideration and noting of these reports, and consideration by the Executive of any 
observations by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, will support effective awareness of 
the work of the Council, its challenges and successes, and thereby help inform and steer 
the Council’s future actions in delivering corporate objectives and supporting the borough 
and its residents. 

Executive Summary 

The Council’s corporate plan, Reigate & Banstead 2025, was adopted by the Council on 
16 January 2020 and covers the period 2020-2025. 2022/23 was the third year of 
implementation of the plan. 
The third annual progress report on the plan is set out at Annex 1. It sets out the Council’s 
progress against the success measures set out in Reigate & Banstead 2025 for each 
priority and objective, and also includes a range of contextual indicators which provide 
information on wider local circumstances. 
As set out in this report, the borough and the Council faced challenges in 2022/23 relating 
to factors such food and energy costs for residents, constrained local government funding, 
and responding to increased staff turnover in the sector. Despite these, the Council was 
able to deliver positive achievements within the year, including securing financial efficiency 
whilst maintain services, delivering key affordable and temporary housing, and a range of 
initiatives to improve and expand the Council’s offer to residents and communities, and 
build the foundation for future service delivery. 
The Council agreed Equality Objectives for the period 2020 to 2024 in December 2019. 
2022/23 was the third year of implementation of these objectives. 
The progress report on the Council’s equality objectives for 2022/23 is set out at Annex 2. 
The report provides an update on work towards the Council’s four equality objectives within 
the period and a summary of areas of future focus for the objectives. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are asked to review and note the reports 
provided. As part of this process, the Committee is invited to make any observations on the 
Council’s progress towards its corporate plan and/or equalities objectives in 2022/23, which 
will then be considered by the Executive and inform future decision making. 
Following agreement by the Executive, the reports will be finalised for publication with 
supporting images, made available on the Council’s website and promoted via our 
communications channels. 

[...]
for those working for the 
Council. 

20. The Council’s equality objectives cover the four year period through to 2024. This 
report recommends that the current objectives are continued to 2025. This 
recommendation is made to allow for the review of the objectives to align with the 
review and development of the Council’s corporate plan for 2025 to 2030. This 
alignment is intended to ensure that the objectives for both equality and the corporate 
plan can be developed in tandem to be cohesive and mutually supporting.  

21. The current equality objectives are considered to remain apt and to well support the 
Council’s public sector equality duty during the current period. If the continuation is 

18

Agenda Item 4



agreed, work towards the established objectives will continue during the extended 
period. 

Options 

22. For the Executive, the following options are available: 
23. Recommendation 1: To agree the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 

2022/23 for publication. 
e. Option 1: Agree the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2022/23 for 

publication. This is the recommended option as it will support the effective 
awareness of the Council’s progress towards its corporate plan objectives and 
the future activity of the Council. 

f. Option 2: Do not agree the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2022/23 
for publication. This is not the recommended option as it will delay the effective 
awareness of the Council’s progress towards its corporate plan objectives and 
the future activity of the Council. 

24. Recommendation 2: To agree the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23 
for publication. 
g. Option 1: Agree the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23 for 

publication. This is the recommended option as it will support the effective 
awareness of the Council’s progress towards its equality objectives and the future 
work of the Council towards meeting its equality obligations. 

h. Option 2: Do not agree the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23 for 
publication. This is not the recommended option as it will delay the effective 
awareness of the Council’s progress towards its equality objectives and the future 
work of the Council towards meeting its equality obligations. 

25. Recommendation 3: To agree the continuation of the Council’s current Equality 
Objectives to 2025. 
i. Option 1: Agree the continuation of the current Equality Objectives to 2025. This 

is the recommended option as it will support the cohesive development of 
mutually supporting equality objectives and future corporate plan.  

j. Option 2: Do not agree the continuation of the current Equality Objectives to 
2025. This is not the recommended option as it may disrupt the cohesive 
development of mutually supporting equality objectives and future corporate 
plan. 

Legal Implications 

26. No direct legal implications have been identified regarding this report. 

Financial Implications 

27. No direct financial implications have been identified regarding this report. 

Equalities Implications  

19

Agenda Item 4



28. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 
due regard to the need to: 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act; 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not; 

• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not. 

29. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age; 
disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy/maternity; race; religion/faith; sex and 
sexual orientation. In addition, marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 
first part of the duty. 

30. The development of Reigate and Banstead 2025 was supported by an Equality 
Impact Assessment, to assess its implications with regard to these duties. An 
awareness of 
[...]
f can access free, confidential 
advice and support. This programme can help assist staff facing challenges, whether those 
might be related to finances, mental health, or other personal circumstances. 

Future focus 

The Council’s internal policies and procedures remain up to date, and will continue to be 
implemented across the organisation throughout 2023. Where new information or guidance 
emerges, they will be reviewed and updated as appropriate. Signposting to supporting 
information and data will be updated as new material becomes available. 

Training for Council officers and elected Members will continue to be maintained and 
refreshed throughout the year. Additional resources will be made available in specific areas, 
such as the continued expansion of website accessibility training. As with the Council’s 
policies and procedures, training and resources will be updated as appropriate in response to 
new regulations, guidance or information, and feedback from ongoing training and 
engagement will help to inform and shape future activities. 

96



SIGNED OFF BY Chief Finance Officer  

AUTHOR Pat Main, Chief Finance 
Officer  

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive 
Council 

DATE Thursday 6 July 2023 
Thursday 13 July 2023 
Thursday 20 July 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolioholder for Finance, 
Governance & Organisation 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Yes 

WARDS AFFECTED All 
 

SUBJECT MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
2024/25 TO 2027/28 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Overview & Scrutiny 
(i) To note the report and provide any comments for consideration by Executive. 
 
Executive 
(i) That the Medium-Term Financial Plan be recommended to Council as the 

framework for the budget elements of service and financial planning for 
2024/25 onwards. 

 
Council 
(i)  That the Medium-Term Financial Plan be adopted as the framework for the 

Revenue Budget elements of service and financial planning for 2024/2
[...]
controls. 

Third Party Funding 
Opportunities 

• £0.5m secured from health partners towards 
Council community development and 
partnerships work 

• Opportunities for further third party funding 
continue to be explored (ongoing) 

 

182



 Progress Next Steps Financial Benefits 

• Investment plan submitted in respect of £1m UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund funding (July 2022) 

• Council services as well as third parties invited to 
submit Strategic CIL bids (August 2022) 

• UK shared prosperity funding confirmed 
(January) 
 

 

 

 

 

 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank

184



SIGNED OFF BY Chief Finance Officer  
AUTHOR Pat Main 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive 
Council 

DATE Thursday, 6 July 2023 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance &Organisation 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y 

WARDS AFFECTED All 
 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
2024/25  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Overview & Scrutiny 
(i) To note the report and raise any comments for consideration by Executive. 

 
Executive 

(i) That the Capital Investment Strategy be recommended to Council for adoption 
as the framework for the Capital Programme elements of service and financial 
planning for 2024/25 onwards. 

 
 
Council 
(i)  That the Capital Investment Strategy be adopted as the framework for the 

Capital Programme elements of service and financial planning for 2024/25 
onwards. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Council is required to set a budget by 11 March each year. This report and the associated 
documents will support this obligation for 2024/25. 

185

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
This Strategy sets out the approach to capital investment. It forms a key part of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and provides a mechanism by which investment and financing 
plans can be prioritised, ensuring that capital decisions

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held 
at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors R. Biggs (Leader); V. H. Lewanski 
(Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, H. Avery, A. King, 
J. P. King, R. Michalowski, N. C. Moses and C. M. Neame  
 
Visiting Members present: M. S. Blacker, P. Chandler, 
N. D. Harrison, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, A. Proudfoot and 
S. T. Walsh  
 

 
13 Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were APPROVED. 
 

15 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

16 Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report 2022/23  
 
Councillor J King, Executive Member for Corporate Policy and Resources explained 
that this report was the annual report on the Council’s progress in delivering the 
Corporate Plan. It also included an update on delivery of the Council’s Equality 
Objectives. Both reports covered the year from April 2022 to March 2023. 

The Corporate Plan Annual Report was at Annex 1 to the report and included updates 
on the work undertaken by services across the Council. Successes worth highlighting 
included: 

        The delivery of new affordable homes and a range of support for vulnerable 
residents including those facing cost of living issues; 

        Ongoing place delivery projects to deliver improvements in Redhill, Horley and 
Merstham, more benefits secured via the Community Infrastructure Levy and 
continuing provision of very high quality neighbourhood services; and 

       Positive outcomes from the first year of the financial sustainability programme 
and progress on securing more income from fees and charges and the 
Council’s commercial lettings. 

The report also sets out some of the challenges faced over the past year. These have 
included the impact of the rising cost of living on residents (and therefore council 
services), and a continuing need to do more with less given the financial challenges 
facing the local government sector.  It also included a range of contextual indicators, 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
which provided some background about the environment in which the Council has 
operated and the situation within the borough.  

Annex 2 to the report highlighted the Council’s four agreed equality objectives. 
Information was provided about the work that has been undertaken in 2022/23, to 
progress each of the objectives. This ranges from the use of data though to supporting 
good community relations and making sure that the Council was a fair employer. 

The Council’s current Equality Objectives covered the period 2020 to 2024. The report 
recommended that the objectives be continued for an additional year, so that they and 
the Corporate Plan can be reviewed at the same time, allowing future work on both to 
be fully aligned and coordinated. 

The reports highlighted the wide range of excellent work being done by this 
organisation to support residents, in sometimes challenging times. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered these reports at their meeting on 6 
July 2023, and a made a number of observations for Executive Members to consider.  

An Addendum with the draft minutes were circulated prior to the meeting and covered 
the following points: 

       Drawing on a range of data sources to inform the annual reporting process. 
Committee members expressed an interest in enhancing this supporting data in 
future, potentially through a residents’ survey. 

       The importance of working with partners to provide a joined up services to 
residents and a coordinated response to any concerns. 

       Ensuring that the report’s structure supports Members to effectively consider 
the work of the Council, including around reporting on outcomes and future 
plans and responses to changing circumstances. 

       The Council being ambitious in considering equality matters, including wider 
aspects that may sit outside legally set ‘protected characteristics. 

It was noted that, a small section of text on page 28 of the annex was missing and 
would be added to confirm that the Council approved a balanced budget this year. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee made the following additional 
comments: 

       The Committee had felt that despite officers having access to various sources 
of information from residents, that a thorough residents survey was considered 
by some committee members to have value; 

       The Committee had discussed GLL and the leisure centres; 
       It would be advantageous if the vacancy rate for commercial properties in the 

town centres was monitored; 
        Further to the contextual indicators included, it would be useful to consider 

additional issues raised by these requiring action; and  
        In relation to the equalities objectives, the Committee felt that tackling autism, 

dementia and income inequality as areas of equality/inequality could be 
investigated further. 

The of Head of Corporate Policy, Projects & Performance acknowledged the 
comments regarding the structure and content of the reports. KPIs and other 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
contextual indicators would be reviewed when the updated Corporate Plan for 2025-
30 was being formulated. 

A member explained that the description of an award noted in the report as a Local 
Authority Building Control Award was named online as the Best Large Social Housing 
Development Award; it was felt that this was a more accurate description. 

A member suggested whether additional equality considerations should be made for 
looked after children and care leavers. It was also suggested that reports be 
restructured, and this was outlined. It was felt that this would allow members to give 
commentary on how well the Council was doing and what members felt needed to be 
undertaken moving forward. 

Concern was also raised regarding the number of larger houses that were required as 
it felt there was a mismatch between what was being built and what was needed. 

The following responses were given to member questions: 

        Page 66 of the report gave some clarification regarding why there appeared to 
be a high percentage of crimes relating to violence against the person.  

        There were a number of larger properties (4 and 5 bed) that were being built in 
Westvale Park. 

        In respect of the need for larger properties there was a disproportionate 
demand for properties that were 3 bedrooms and larger. It was acknowledged 
there were a number of larger properties that were under occupied. The 
downsizer project aimed to assist people to move to smaller properties, thus 
freeing up some larger properties. 

       The Council had contributed to a development in the north of the borough 
which was for larger houses. 

        Funding from Government targeting larger properties for the Afghan cohort had 
been undertaken and as these families moved out, these properties would 
become part of the Council’s general housing stock. 

Officers were thanked for their work on these reports. 

Taking account of the reports presented, and the observations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Executive Members were asked to approve these reports for 
publication. Following an agreement on the recommendations, the reports would be 
formatted to include supporting images and published on the website. 

RESOLVED – that the Executive:  

(i)           Agrees the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2022/23 for 
publication.  

(ii)          Agrees the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2022/23 for 
publication. 

(iii)        Agrees the continuation of the Council’s current Equality Objectives to 
2025. 

 
 
 

  
 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
17 Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2028/29  

 
Councillor Lewanski, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance, 
Governance and Organisation, introduced the item stating that this latest Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTPF) confirmed that local government continued to face a 
challenging financial situation with continued uncertainty about the local government 
funding regime.  
  
The one resource that the Council had was time if it was used productively. There has 
been an early start with the budget preparations for next year and there has been 
continued work on the Financial Sustainability Programme to deliver cost reduction 
and income generation initiatives over the coming years. 
  
The MTFP report sets out a detailed initial assessment of the key information that 
would be used for budget setting in 2024/25 onwards.  
  
It included a five-year forecast for the budget gap that the Council was facing if action 
was not taken to reduce costs or increase income.  
  
Work was now underway with officers to develop the detailed budget proposals for 
consideration by Executive in November and to be reviewed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
  
An all-Member briefing has been arranged for 27 July to help explain the basis for the 
MTFP assumptions and forecasts. Members were encouraged to attend.  
Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee made no formal observations to the 
Executive on the Medium-Term Financial Plan, although there were several comments 
and questions, and these were published in an Addendum to the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee observed that the cumulative gap 
over the next five years was £5million and this would be challenging. A member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had requested an analysis of budget growth over 
recent years to help set the context for future forecasts and it had been agreed that 
this would be provided as a background paper for the Budget Scrutiny Panel. This 
would enable consideration of the significant changes in duties and costs over the 
period as well as income changes, including changes to grants from Government.  
  
It was also acknowledged that proposed fees & charges increases would need to be 
considered as part of the budget setting process. Only including inflation where there 
is a specific pressure was a wise approach. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee also considered the potential budget risks, 
including around staff recruitment and retention.  
  
It was requested that future risk assessments included an estimate of the potential 
range for the financial impacts of risks, to support the narrative description. 
  
The Committee was thanked for their comments. 
  
The following responses were given to questions by visiting members: 
  

         In terms of the addressing the forecast budget gap, it was confirmed that work 
was underway to consider the available options. The Executive and Heads for 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
Services were currently reviewing opportunities for cost savings and income 
generation, therefore it was not yet possible to predict what the budget gap 
would be by November. The Chief Finance Officer explained that the purpose 
of this MTFP forecast was to set the scene before setting a balanced budget by 
next February. 
  

         Regarding business rates, the Council currently kept around 5% of the money 
it collected, with the majority going to the Government and a small allocation to 
Surrey County Council. The amount the Council was able to retain fluctuated 
year on year depending on the parameters set by the Government. As billing 
authority, the Council did receive some funding for administrative costs. 

  
         The Council was waiting for a Government announcement regarding the New 

Homes Bonus grant; as usual this was likely to happen in late autumn. The 
Council had no direct control over this and this made forecasting the budget 
quite challenging as this was a substantial sum. The Finance team continued to 
monitor communications from Government about the potential for reform, with 
some changes having been introduced over recent years and this was set out 
in the report. 
  

It was noted that current forecasts in the MTFP were cautious. 
In respect of business rates, it was acknowledged that due to Covid-19, the 
Government had in effect been paying the rates for many businesses and the Council 
was reimbursed via a grant. This support had now fallen away. The business rates 
that go back to Government were used to support other authorities as part of the 
general funding levelling-up. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive  
  
(i) Recommend to Council that the Medium-Term Financial Plan be adopted as 
the framework for the budget elements of service and financial planning for 
2024/25 onwards. 
 

18 Capital Investment Strategy  
 
Councillor Lewanski, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance, 
Governance and Organisation explained that the report presented the latest version of 
the Council’s Capital Investment Strategy. 

None of the information in this report was new, but it did bring all aspects together to 
demonstrate that there was a plan to ensure that capital spending decisions took 
account of the authority’s stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability, and 
affordability responsibilities. 

This was particularly important in the current financial climate, especially in light of 
those authorities that were now finding themselves in financial difficulties due in part to 
not having sufficient control over their capital spending and borrowing commitments. 

The report also included information about the significant assets that were in Council 
ownership, how they were used and how they were performing, as well as information 
about the new capital assets that the Council was investing in and how they were 
being funded. 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
These activities were supported by the work of the Partner, Shareholder and Trustee 
Sub-Committee and officer boards. 

The next step would be to continue the work that was now in progress to confirm 
future capital investment plans as part of the service and financial planning process. 

Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee made no formal observations to the 
Executive on the Capital Investment Strategy, although there were several comments 
and questions, and these were published in an Addendum to the agenda. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee made the following comments: 

         The report on Commercial Property Performance in 2022/23 that was 
submitted to the Partner, Shareholder and Trustee Executive Sub-Committee 
held prior to this meeting had helped to answer some of the detailed questions 
on property investment returns that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
raised regarding Tables 1,2 and 3 in this report. 

         The Committee had considered the current position regarding plans for Beech 
House and again this had been discussed at the Partner, Shareholder and 
Trustee Executive Sub-Committee. 

         The Capital Programme did not yet include any significant investment in 
electric vehicles despite options being considered. There had also been 
discussion around the requirement for investment in refurbishing buildings to 
improve energy efficiency to support delivery of the approved Environment 
Sustainability Strategy, however allocations had not been made in the Capital 
Programme. 

In response to the comments, it was explained that various options were being 
considered relating to vehicle replacement, including electric and hydrogen power. 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was thanked for the Committee’s 
comments. 

A visiting member stated that Surrey County Council’s (SCC) capital programme for 
refurbishing buildings to improve energy efficiency was funded through a combination 
of grants, loans and invest to save projects as well as using some of their own 
resources, and that there was a Green Finance Strategy had been adopted for this. It 
was questioned whether the Council could develop further the Capital Strategy for 
these environmental elements as it represented a gap in the Capital Investment 
Strategy currently. 

In response the Leader explained that SCC may be further advanced than this Council 
currently. In respect of vehicles the Council was not going to scrap its current fleet as 
this had an environmental impact too; a replacement programme needed to be 
developed to ensure the Council was working towards the most suitable power 
solution. 

The following responses were given to questions from members: 

         The Council was not currently considering selling any assets. 
         All Council vehicles were maintained and repaired by the Council itself, 

therefore training staff to maintain electric or hydrogen vehicles would be 
necessary. Charging points would have to be installed at the Depot. Domestic 
use of vehicles was not comparable to commercial use. 



Executive, Thursday, 13th July, 2023  
         The Council was exploring funding options for investment in environmental 

enhancements for Council-owned buildings, however the sum has not yet been 
confirmed. 

RESOLVED – that the Executive: 

(i)           Recommend to Council that the Capital Investment Strategy be adopted 
as the framework for the Capital Programme elements of service and 
financial planning for 2024/25 onwards. 

 
19 Statements  

 
There were no statements. 
 

20 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 

21 Exempt business  
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm 
 


